
1 
Agreement No. 19-112-ITB-1 

Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-112-ITB-1 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  1 

 
 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 19-112-ITB-1 (“Main Agreement”) dated March 21, 2019 between Sagres Construction 
Corporation (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to CLAUSE 4: CONTRACT TERM, this agreement is hereby 
renewed for its first subsequent contract term beginning March 20, 2022 through March 
19, 2023. 

 
2. Contract Price Adjustment is hereby deleted in its entirety and changed to read: 

The Contract Amount/unit price(s) will remain firm until twelve (12) consecutive 
calendar months from the day of execution of the contract by the County (“Price 
Adjustment Date”). To request a price adjustment, the Contractor or the County must 
submit a written request to the other party not less than 90 days before the Price 
Adjustment Date. Adjustments to the Contract Amount/unit price(s) will not exceed the 
percentage of escalation/de-escalation in the Engineering News Record (ENR) 
Construction Cost Index (CCI), 20-city average, ending in December of each year of the 
Contract. 
 
Any Contract Amount/unit price(s) that result from this provision will become effective 
the day after the Price Adjustment Date and will be binding for 12 months. The new Price 
Adjustment Date will be 12 months after the price adjustment.  
 
If the Contractor and the County have not agreed on a requested adjustment by 30 days 
before the Price Adjustment Date, the County may not renew the Contract, whether or 
not the County has previously elected to renew the Contract’s term. 
 

3. Contract Price Increase: Pursuant to CLAUSE 7: Contract Price Adjustment (as amended 
above), the agreement is hereby increased by 7.4% per the most recent available data 
of Engineering News Record (ENR) Construction Cost Index (CCI), 20-city average. Such 
increase will commence on March 20, 2022.  
 
Exhibit C – Price Bid of Contractor is hereby replaced in its entirety with the attached 
Exhibit C – Price Bid of Contractor, which is incorporated into and made a part of this 
Amendment.  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



2 
Agreement No. 19-112-ITB-1 

Amendment No. 1 

4. Force Majeure: CLAUSE 32.  Is REPLACED IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH THE FOLLOWING 
LANGUAGE: 
Neither party will be held responsible for failure to perform the duties and 
responsibilities imposed by this Contract if such failure is due to a fire, riot, rebellion, 
natural disaster, war, act of terrorism or act of God that is beyond the control of the 
party and that makes performance impossible or illegal, unless otherwise specified in 
the Contract, provided that the affected party gives notice to the other party as soon as 
practicable after the force majeure event, including reasonable detail and the expected 
duration of the event’s effect on the party. 

5. NOTICES: CLAUSE 50: remove Kamal Taktak, Project Officer and replace with: 
 

Gino Squarciafico, Project Officer 
Arlington County 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 813 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
Phone: (703) 228.7537 
Email: Gsquarciafico@arlingtonva.us 

 
 

6. INCORPORATION OF COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS: CLAUSE 54. 
COVID-19 Vaccination Policy for Contractors is hereby added to the Contract Terms and 
Conditions:  

 
54. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS 
Due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the County has taken various steps to protect the 
welfare, health, safety, and comfort of the workforce and public at large. As part of these steps, 
the County has implemented various requirements with respect to health and safety including 
policies with respect to social distancing, the use of face-coverings and vaccine mandates. To 
protect the County’s workforce and the public at large, all employees and subcontractors of the 
Contractor who are assigned to this Contract, must be fully vaccinated against COVID-19. Any 
contractor employee or subcontractor who is not fully vaccinated should be following a weekly 
testing protocol as established by the Contractor. 

 
7. INCORPORATION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY: CLAUSE 55. Sexual Harassment Policy is 

hereby added to the Contract Terms and Conditions: 
 
55. SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY 
If the Contractor employs more than five employees, the Contractor shall (i) provide annual 
training on the Contractor's sexual harassment policy to all supervisors and employees providing 
services in the Commonwealth, except such supervisors or employees that are required to 
complete sexual harassment training provided by the Department of Human Resource 
Management, and (ii) post the Contractor's sexual harassment policy in (a) a conspicuous public 
place in each building located in the Commonwealth that the Contractor owns or leases for 
business purposes and (b) the Contractor's employee handbook. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751

mailto:Gsquarciafico@arlingtonva.us


3 
Agreement No. 19-112-ITB-1 

Amendment No. 1 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           SAGRES CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED:                          AUTHORIZED:   
SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751

DEJAN DRAGACEVAC

3/10/2022

Vice President

Dr. Sharon T. Lewis

3/10/2022

Purchasing Agent



-1 Sagres Construction 
Exhibit C  - Revised Pricing Sheet Effective March 20, 2022 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



3680 Wheeler Avenue, Suite 300 ● Alexandria, Virginia 22304 

Tel: 703.924.7220 ● Fax: 703.924.5145 ● Email: mailbox@sagresconstruction.com 

  Change Proposal 

February 8, 2022 

Contract No.:  19-121-ITB    

Project:  On-Call Capital Improvements - Arlington Count 

PCO No.: Amendment #1   

 

Description 

Under C9 Street Lighting Work, the current Arlington County Lighting Specifications and Standards 

(Revised 09/15/2020) has been updated. Therefore, the following items were identified and need to be 

amended and added to the contract while the old work description and unit price shall be deleted. 

 

C9 STREET LIGHTING WORK 

 

 

 

   

 

  

 

 

 

Prop. new line item description and unit cost (see the updated PART 4 MEASUREMENT AND  

PAYMENT below)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Master ID# Description Quantity   Unit   Unit Price  

14050-C9-00260 

 

Furnish & Install # 6” TNNH Copper 

Cable 

 

20 LF $3.90 

Master ID# Description Quantity   Unit   

Amended  

Unit Price  

(If needed) 

 

14050-C9-00260 

 

Furnish & Install # 6” Copper Stranded 

XHHW-2 including grounding conductor 

per AC 2020  Lighting Specifications, 

Section 14050: Lighting Conductors 

 

20  LF $8.70 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



   

3680 Wheeler Avenue, Suite 300 ● Alexandria, Virginia 22304 

Tel: 703.924.7220 ● Fax: 703.924.5145 ● Email: mailbox@sagresconstruction.com 

SECTION 14050        LIGHTING CONDUCTORS  
 
The remainder of the Section shall remain the same except as deleted or modified herein, 

PART 4 MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT  

 

Delete  

(a) Furnish Conductor shall be measured and paid for on a linear foot basis.  

(b) Install Conductor will be measured and paid for on a linear foot basis. Several conductors  pulled 

into a single conduit at the shall be measured by the length of the pull rather than the total length of the 

conductors installed. Cost for pulling conductors shall include all connectors, splice enclosures, or other 

appurtenances required for making the electrical  connections.  

1. The cost of installing or replacing pull rope shall be incidental to the cost of pulling  

conductor.  

 

Add  

(a) Furnishing and installing all conductor(s) and/or cable(s) for streetlights is included in  a single price 

paid per linear foot measured by the length of conduit installed. The Unit Price shall include the cost of 

all conductors, fittings, connections, slack,  securing terminals and other incidentals necessary for the 

Work as detailed in the  

County Lighting Specifications.  

1. The size, number and/or required slack length of the conductor(s) and/or cable(s)  

will not be assessed independently for payment.  

2. 2. The cost of installing or replacing pull rope shall be incidental to the cost of the  

conductor(s).  

(b) THIS LINE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

Existing item description and unit cost to be deleted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Master ID# Description Quantity   Unit   

Amended  

Unit Price  

(If needed) 

 

14065-C9-00930 

 

 

Double Aluminum Carlyle 

 
5 EA $12,960.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751



   

3680 Wheeler Avenue, Suite 300 ● Alexandria, Virginia 22304 

Tel: 703.924.7220 ● Fax: 703.924.5145 ● Email: mailbox@sagresconstruction.com 

Proposed new line item description and unit cost 

 
 

 

 

Proposed new line item description and unit cost 

 
 

Note:  

 

This proposal is based on subcontractor prices plus Sagres’s Overhead and Profit. Please refer to the 

enclosed page for our Subctonractor’s proposal for the pay items outlined in the referenced 

memorandum, which illustrates the pricing for the listed items based on the old and new specifications.  
 
 
 

Master ID# Description Quantity   Unit   

Amended  

Unit Price  

(If needed) 

 

14065-C9-00930 

 

 

Decorative Post-Top Aluminum Streetlight 

Pole with Double Post-Top Luminaires. As 

per AC 2020 Lighting Specifications, 

Section 14112: Typical Light 

Pole/Luminaire Combinations and 

Standards DWG no. 14112-02 

 

5 EA $19,375.00 

Master ID# Description Quantity   Unit   

Amended  

Unit Price  

(If needed) 

 

14100-C9-00630 

 

 

 

Furnish and Install Meter Pan, Pedestal, 

Control Box and Components. As per AC 

2020 Lighting Specifications, Section 

14100:  

Electrical Services and Standard DWG no. 

14100-01 

 

1 EA $5,250.00 

Signed:   Date:  Tuesday, February 08, 2022 

 Burhanuddin Behzad, Project Manager    

DocuSign Envelope ID: F08E21EC-2281-43E2-B184-30AC1C524751


		2022-03-10T11:41:39-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




